

**Land Acquisition Collector, HPPWD and others vs.  
Kapoor Singh and others**

**RFA No.159 of 2015**

13.06.2024 Present: Mr. Gautam Sood, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant/  
State.  
Mr. Kulwant Singh Katoch, Advocate, for respondents No.1, 4  
and 5.

None for respondent No.2.

Respondent No.3 is stated to have expired.

**CMP(M) No.366 of 2024**

Respondents No.3(a) to 3(c), though are served, but there is no appearance on their behalf. Hence, they are proceeded against *ex parte*.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Delay for bringing on record the Legal Representatives of deceased respondent No.3, is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Application stands disposed of.

**CMP(M) No.365/2024**

Since the right to sue inheres/survives with the legal heirs of respondent No.3, details whereof, have been given in Paragraph-3 of the application, the application is allowed. Legal representatives of respondent No.3 are ordered to be brought on record.

Amended memo of parties appended with the application (at page No.42) is ordered to be taken on record. Registry to place the same at its appropriate place. Application stands disposed of.

**June 13, 2024** (KS)

**( Bipin C. Negi )  
Judge**